Current status and length–weight relation of the
European mudminnow, Umbra krameri (Actinopterygii:
Esociformes: Umbridae), from Jieț River, Dolj County,
southwestern Romania
Călin LAȚIU1, Mihnea Florian MORARU1, Paul UIUIU1, Radu CONSTANTINESCU1,
Alexandru-Sabin NICULA2,3, Tudor PAPUC1, Vioara MIREȘAN1, Daniel COCAN1
1 Faculty of Animal Science and Biotechnologies, University of Agricultural Sciences and Veterinary Medicine Cluj-Napoca, Cluj-Napoca, Romania
2	 Centre	for	Research	on	Settlements	and	Urbanism,	Faculty	of	Geography,	Babeș-Bolyai	University,	Cluj-Napoca,	Romania

south-western Romania with the first record in the Banat region.
Acta Ichthyologica et Piscatoria 48(3): 251–255. https://doi.
org/10.3750/AIEP/02405
Dederen LHT, Leuven RSEW, Wendelaar SE, Oyen FGF (1986)
Biology of the acid-tolerant fish species Umbra pygmaea (De
Kay, 1842). Journal of Fish Biology 28(3): 307–326. https://doi.
org/10.1111/j.1095-8649.1986.tb05168.x
Delić A, Grlica ID, Razlog-Grlica J (1997) Nova nalazista crnke (Um-
bra krameri Walbaum, 1792) u Hrvatskoj. Ribarstvo 55(3): 93–98.
Freyhof J (2011) Umbra krameri. The IUCN Red List of Threat-
ened Species 2011: e.T22730A9380477. https://doi.org/10.2305/
IUCN.UK.2008.RLTS.T22730A9380477.en [Accessed on 12
February 2023]
Table 4. Length–weight relations of Umbra species from analyzed specialty literature and presently reported study.
Species Country/Area Equation b n Growth type Sex Reference
Umbra krameri Serbia BW = 0.000001TL3.63 3.63 21 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Sekulić 2013
Serbia BW = 0.000001TL3.59 3.59 13 ALLO+ ♂ Sekulić 2013
Serbia BW = 0.0000005TL3.68 3.68 8 ALLO+ ♀ Sekulić 2013
Bosnia and Herzegovina BW = 0.000002TL3.46 3.46 32 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Sekulić 2013
Bosnia and Herzegovina BW = 0.000002TL3.44 3.44 11 ALLO+ ♂ Sekulić 2013
Bosnia and Herzegovina BW = 0.000004TL3.25 3.25 16 ALLO+ ♀ Sekulić 2013
Hungary BW = 0.000003TL3.5189 3.5189 479 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Bíró and Paulovits 1995
Hungary BW = 0.00076TL2.1771 2.1771 133 ALLO– ♀ + ♂ Bíró and Paulovits 1995
Hungary BW = 0.00001TL3.1904 3.1904 133 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Bíró and Paulovits 1995
Austria BW = 0.00003TL2.7349 2.7349 261 ALLO– ♀ + ♂ Sehr 2014
Romania BW = 0.0023TL3.3429 3.3429 252 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Wilhelm 2003
Romania BW = 0.0068TL3.277 3.277 41 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Presently reported study
Umbra pygmaea Flanders Belgium BW = 0.0075TL3.243 3.243 803 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Verreycken et al. 2010
North America BW = 0.00001TL3.182 3.182 97 ALLO+ ♂ Panek and Weiss 2012
North America BW = 0.00001TL3.032 3.032 84 ALLO+ ♀ Panek and Weiss 2012
Netherlands BW = 0.0034TL3.55 3.55 547 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Dederen et al. 1986
Umbra limi North America BW = 0.0069TL3.175 3.175 133 ALLO+ ♀ + ♂ Robinson et al., 2010
b = the slope of the LWR regression, n = number of analyzed specimens; BW = wet body weight, TL = total length; ALLO+ = allometric positive growth; ALLO– =
allometric negative growth.